

No. 13-317

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR,

Petitioners,

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE
OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

D. ZACHARY HUDSON

BANCROFT PLLC

1919 M Street NW

Suite 470

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 234-0090

pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Court’s More Recent Decisions Regarding Securities Liability Have Made <i>Basic</i> And Its Presumption Of Reliance Outliers.....	6
A. <i>Basic</i> ’s Presumption of Reliance Is Out of Step With This Court’s Decisions in <i>Central Bank, Stoneridge, and Janus</i> Defining What Conduct Is Actionable Under the Securities Law.....	7
B. <i>Basic</i> ’s Presumption of Reliance Is Inconsistent With <i>Dura</i> ’s Clarification of What Is Required To Establish Loss Causation.....	13
II. <i>Basic</i> ’s Presumption Of Reliance Has A Detrimental Effect On Accountants—Non- Issuers Required To Make Public Statements—And Deters Conduct That Would Otherwise Promote The Securities Law’s Goals.....	15
III. While <i>Basic</i> ’s Presumption Of Reliance Should Be Discarded, At A Minimum, Defendants Should Be Permitted To Rebut It During Class Certification.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	15
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	21
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	14
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	14
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleary v. Perfectune, Inc.</i> , 700 F.2d 774 (1st Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	11
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	17
<i>Cumis Ins. Society, Inc. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1380 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	7
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards & Hanly v. Wells Fargo Sec. Clearance Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1979)	7

<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig., 511 F. Supp. 2d 742 (S.D. Tex. 2005)</i>	3
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc., 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)</i>	14
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders, 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)</i>	4, 5, 9, 11
<i>Kerbs v. Fall River Indus., Inc., 502 F.2d 731 (10th Cir. 1974)</i>	7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)</i>	19
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green, 430 U.S. 462 (1977)</i>	15
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180 (1963)</i>	15
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner, Inc., 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006)</i>	8
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)</i>	12
Statutes & Regulation	
15 U.S.C. § 78j-1	2
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).....	8
17 C.F.R. § 210 (2001)	3

Other Authorities

- Daniel L. Brockett, *Line Between Primary and Secondary Liability Still Blurred in Securities Cases*, 50 Fed. Law. 29 (2003) 16
- Alan R. Bromberg & Lewis D. Lowenfels, *Aiding and Abetting Securities Fraud: A Critical Examination*, 52 Alb. L. Rev. 637 (1988)..... 7
- Joseph A. Grundfest, *Damages and Reliance Under Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act* (Rock. Ctr. for Corp. Governance, Working Paper No. 150, 2013), <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2317537> 20
- Patrick Hall, *The Plight of the Private Litigation Securities Reform Act in the Post-Enron Era: The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of Materiality in Employer-Teamster v. America West*, 2004 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 863 (2004) 20
- Jamie Pratt & James D. Stice, *The Effects of Client Characteristics on Auditor Litigation Risk Judgments, Required Audit Evidence, and Recommended Fees*, 69 Acct. Rev. 639 (1994)..... 18
- Public Company Accounting Oversight Board, *Proposed Auditing Standard Regarding the Auditor’s Report and the Auditor’s Responsibilities Regarding Other Information* (Aug. 13, 2013), http://pcaobus.org/Rules/Rulemaking/Docket034/Release_2013-005_ARM.pdf 3

David S. Ruder, <i>Multiple Defendants in Securities Law Fraud Cases: Aiding and Abetting, Conspiracy In Pari Delicto, Indemnification, and Contribution</i> , 120 U. Pa. L. Rev. 597 (1972)	8
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	16
Ralph K. Winter, <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 945 (1993)	18
